
Pg. 1 

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. AND WRIGHT TREE SERVICES INC. 
ROW CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION 

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. (hereinafter called "SEC,,) and Wright Tree Services, Inc. 

(hereinafter called "Contractor") agree that the Wright Tree Inc. Right-of-Way Clearing 

Contract dated January 1, 2016 ("Original Contract") between SEC and .Contractor is 
extended as follows: 

Contractor will clear, as specified in the Original Contract, the following SEC circuits 
at the prices listed herein for the 2022 clearing years: 

2022 

Circuit Name/Feeder 
MIiton 7 Feeder 3 
Milton 7 Feeder 4 

New Castle 3 Feeder 1 
Logan 1 Feeder 2 

Glayvlllage 2 Feeder 1 
L0gan 1 Feeder 3 
Milton 7 Feeder 1 

Clayvlllage 2 Feeder 3 

SEC~Clearing Cost by Circuit (Mileages are Estimate Only 

Bid Per Mile 

' 
Area Miles Total Cost 

Pecks Pike 22.00 $ 149,904.94 $ 
Fishers/Liberty Ridge 30.00 $ - $ 

HWY202/Bullltt HIii RD 57.00 $ 384,381.76 $ 
Flnchville 20.00 $ 62,168.89 $ 

Stapelton Rd 57.00 $ 250,180.08 $ 
Brunerstown 32.00 $ 186,878.10 $ 

Coopers Bottom 3.00 $ - $ 
Beechrldge Rd 64.00 $ 251,016.96 $ 

12/20/2021 

www.shelbyenergy.com 
620 Old Finchville Road· Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065-1714 

Shelby Co. {502)633-4420 · 1-800-292-6585 

Adjusted 

6,813.86 
- T&M 

6,743.54 
3,108.44 
4,389.12 
5,839.94 

- T&M 

3,922.14 

{Z~ 
i "1.-ZO -'Z( 



e. ?.~~~f!:~: 
Pg. 2 

--
SEC and Contractor also hereby accept and adopt the attached hourly rates that will 

apply to work performed by the Contractor outside of the circuit work previously bid. 

Except as expressly modified by this extension, all other terms, conditions, obligations and 

language of the Original Contract, and its amendment dated 9-12-2017, shall remain in 

full force and effect through the end of this extension. All past practices of execution and 
enforcement of the contractual relationship will remain the same. 

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. WRIGHT TREE SERVICES INC. 

By: WtZ</4~ 

Printed Name: 
Wade Myers 

--------

Title: Title: President 

Date: l "2. - 'ZO -Z \ 
12/20/2021 

Date: - - --------

www.shelbyenergy.com 
620 Old Finchville Road· Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065-1714 

Shelby Co. {502)633-4420 · 1-800-292-6585 



WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 
Shelby Energy Cooperative 

Hourly Rates 
WIDGHT Effective 1/2/22 through 12/31/22 

Labor: 
General Foreman/Superintendent 
Foreman 
Tractor Operator 
Mechanical Side Trimmer Operator 
Log Loader Operator 
Trimmer A 
Trimmer B 
Groundman A 
Groundman B 

Equipment: 

Trim Lift w/ dump box, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Flat bed lift, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Trim Lift w/ dump box, 70 ft+, w/ saws 
Disc chipper 
Split dump, min 12 cu yd dump, w/ saws 
Side Trimming Equipment 
Pickup 4x4 
Stump Grinder 
ATV with Trailer 
Mechanical ROW Mower 100-150 HP 
Service Truck with Trailer 
Bucket Truck 60' with Floatation tires, 4x4 

Straight Time 
$ 57.76 
$ 43.29 
$ 43.29 
$ 43.29 
$ 43.29 
$ 37.71 
$ 36.24 
$ 35.28 
$ 34.36 

Bucket Truck 70' with Floatation tires, 4x4 ( Aerial Lift 70'4WD) 
Split Dump, Super crew cab 4x4, w/saws 
Back Yard Side Trimming Equipment ( Mini Jarraff) 
Backyard bucl<et with trailer 
Semi w/ 53' lowboy trailer 
255XP with Winch 

Herbicides and other materials 

12/20/2021 

Time & 1/2 Double Time 
$ 73.58 $ 89.39 
$ 56.92 $ 70.54 
$ 56.92 $ 70.54 
$ 56.92 $ 70.54 
$ 56.92 $ 70.64 
$ 49.33 $ 60.94 
$ 47.31 $ 58.37 
$ 45.97 $ 56.67 
$ 44.71 $ 65.06 

Per Hour 

$ 18.28 
$ 17.16 
$ 23.03 
$ 5.09 
$ 11.29 
$ 57.34 
$ 13.10 
$ 29.25 
$ 6.96 
$ 62.86 
$ 17.18 
$ 28.38 
$ 40.32 
$ 13.17 
$ 44.81 
$ 27.05 
$ 38.63 
$ 10.84 

Our Cost+ 10% 



WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 
Shelby Energy Cooperative 

Hourly Rates 
WRlGHT Effective 1/1/23 through 12/30/23 

~ 
General Foreman/Superintendent 
Foreman 
Tractor Operator 
Mechanical Side Trimmer Operator 
Log Loader Operator 
Trimmer A 
Trimmer B 
Groundman A 
Groundman B 

Equipment: 

Trim Lift w/ dump box, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Flat bed lift, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Trim Lift w/ dump box, 70 ft+, w/ saws 
Disc chipper 
Spilt dump, min 12 cu yd dump, w/ saws 
Side Trimming Equipment 
Pickup 4x4 
Stump Grinder 
ATV with Trailer 
Mechanical ROW Mower 100-150 HP 
Service Truck with Trailer 
Bucket Truck 60' with Floatation tires, 4x4 

Straight Time 
$ 59.25 
$ 44.76 
$ 44.76 
$ 44.76 
$ 44.76 
$ 38.97 
$ 37.53 
$ 36.52 
$ 35.55 

Bucket Truck 70' with Floatation tires, 4x4 ( Aerial Lift 70'4WD) 
Spilt Dump, Super crew cab 4x4, w/saws 
Back Yard Side Trimming Equipment ( Mini Jarraff) 
Backyard bucket with trailer 
Semi w/ 53' lowboy trailer 
255XP with Winch 

Herbicides and other materials 

12/20/2021 

Time & 1/2 Double Time 
$ 75.62 $ 91.98 
$ 58.86 $ 72.96 
$ 58.86 $ 72.96 
$ 58.86 $ 72.96 
$ 58.86 $ 72.96 
$ 51.00 $ 63.02 
$ 49.01 $ 60.48 
$ 47.62 $ 58.72 
$ 46.29 $ 57.02 

Per Hour 

$ 19.28 
$ 18.01 
$ 24.52 
$ 5.47 
$ 11.91 
$ 61.64 
$ 13.49 
$ 29.54 
$ 8.48 
$ 64.11 
$ 18.21 
$ 29.80 
$ 41.13 
$ 13.63 
$ 45.93 
$ 27.32 
$ 39.40 
$ 11.17 

Our Cost + 10% 



WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 
Shelby Energy Cooperative 

Hourly Rates 
WRIGHT Effective 12/31/23 through 1/4/25 

Labor: 
General Foreman/Superintendent 
Foreman 
Tractor Operator 
Mechanical Side Trimmer Operator 
Log Loader Operator 
Trimmer A 
Trimmer B 
Groundman A 
Groundman B 

Equipment: 

Trim Lift w/ dump box, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Flat bed lift, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Trim Lift wt dump box, 70 ft+, w/ saws 
Disc chipper 
Split dump, min 12 cu yd dump, w/ saws 
Side Trimming Equipment 
Pickup 4x4 
Stump Grinder 
ATV with Trailer 
Mechanical ROW Mower 100-150 HP 
Service Truck with Trailer 
Bucket Truck 60' with Floatation tires, 4x4 

Straight Time 
$ 60.68 
$ 46.14 
$ 46.14 
$ 46.14 
$ 46.14 
$ 40.17 
$ 38.68 
$ 37.64 
$ 36.64 

Bucket Truck 70' with Floatation tires, 4x4 ( Aerial Lift 70'4WD) 
Split Dump, Super crew cab 4x4, w/saws 
Back Yard Side Trimming Equipment ( Mini Jarraff) 
Backyard bucket with trailer 
Semi w/ 53' lowboy trailer 
255XP with Winch 

Herbicides and other materials 

12/20/2021 

Time & 1/2 Double Time 
$ 77.58 $ 94.48 
$ 60.70 $ 75.26 
$ 60.70 $ 75.26 
$ 60.70 $ 75.26 
$ 60.70 $ 75.26 
$ 52.58 $ 65.00 
$ 50.53 $ 62.38 
$ 49.10 $ 60.56 
$ 47.72 $ 58.80 

Per Hour 

$ 19.86 
$ 18.56 
$ 25.26 
$ 5.75 
$ 12.27 
$ 63.49 
$ 13.90 
$ 29.83 
$ 8.91 
$ 65.39 
$ 18.76 
$ 30.54 
$ 41.95 
$ 14.03 
$ 47.08 
$ 27.59 
$ 40.19 
$ 11.50 

Our Cost + 10% 



WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 

WRIGHT 

Shelby Energy Cooperative 
Hourly Rates 

Effective 1/5/25 through 1/3/26 

Labor: 
General Foreman/Superintendent 
Foreman 
Tractor Operator 
Mechanical Side Trimmer Operator 
Log Loader Operator 
Trimmer A 
Trimmer B 
Groundman A 
Groundman B 

Equipment: 

Trim Lift w/ dump box, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Flat bed lift, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Trim Lift w/ dump box, 70 ft+, w/ saws 
Disc chipper 
Split dump, min 12 cu yd dump, w/ saws 
Side Trimming Equipment 
Pickup 4x4 
Stump Grinder 
A TV with Trailer , 
Mechanical ROW Mower 100-150 HP 
Service Truck with Trailer 
Bucket Truck 60' with Floatation tires, 4x4 

Straight Time 
$ 62.16 
$ 47.50 
$ 47.50 
$ 47.50 
$ 47.50 
$ 41.35 
$ 39.81 
$ 38.74 
$ 37.71 

Bucket Truck 70' with Floatation tires, 4x4 ( Aerial Lift 70'4WD) 
Split Dump, Super crew cab 4x4, w/saws 
Back Yard Side Trimming Equipment ( Mini Jarraff) 
Backyard bucket with trailer 
Semi w/ 53' lowboy trailer 
255XP with Winch 

Herbicides and other materials 

12/20/2021 

Time & 1/2 
$ 79.61 
$ 62.50 
$ 62.50 
$ 62.50 
$ 62.50 
$ 54.13 
$ 52.02 
$ 50,54 
$ 49.12 

Double Time 
$ 97.05 
$ 77.49 
$ 77.49 
$ 77.49 
$ 77.49 
$ 66.92 
$ 64.22 
$ 62.35 
$ 60.54 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Per Hour 

20.36 
19.02 
25.89 

5.92 
12.57 
65.39 
14.25 
30.13 

9.17 
66.70 
19.32 
31.31 
42.79 
14.39 
48.26 
27.87 
40.99 
11.85 

Our Cost+ 10% 



WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 

WRIGHT 

Shelby Energy Cooperative 
Hourly Rates 

Effective 1/4/26 through 1/2/27 

Labor: 
General Foreman/Superintendent 
Foreman 
Tractor Operator 
Mechanical Side Trimmer Operator 
Log Loader Operator 
Trimmer A 
Trimmer B 
Groundman A 
Groundman B 

Equipment: 

Trim Lift w/ dump box, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Flat bed lift, 52 - 55 ft, w/ saws 
Trim Lift w/ dump box, 70 ft+, w/ saws 
Disc chipper 
Split dump, min 12 cu yd dump, w/ saws 
Side Trimming Equipment 
Pickup 4x4 
Stump Grinder 
ATV with Trailer 
Mechanical ROW Mower 100-150 HP . 
Service Truck with Trailer 
Bucket Truck 60' with Floatation tires, 4x4 

Straight Time 
$ 63.57 
$ 48.77 
$ 48.77 
$ 48.77 
$ 48.77 
$ 42.48 
$ 40.88 
$ 39.78 
$ 38.72 

Bucket Truck 70' with Floatation tires, 4x4 ( Aerial Lift 70'4WD) 
Split Dump, Super crew cab 4x4, w/saws 
Back Yard Side Trimming Equipment ( Mini Jarraff) 
Backyard bucket with trailer 
Semi w/ 53' lowboy trailer 
255XP with Winch 

Herbicides and other materials 

12/20/2021 

Time & 1/2 Double Time 
$ 81.54 $ 99.51 
$ 64.17 $ 79.58 
$ 64.17 $ 79.58 
$ 64.17 $ 79.58 
$ 64.17 $ 79.58 
$ 55.63 $ 68.78 
$ 53.43 $ 65.97 
$ 51.91 $ 64.05 
$ 50.45 $ 62.19 

Per Hour 

$ 20.86 
$ 19.49 
$ 26.54 
$ 6.10 
$ 12.89 
$ 67.03 
$ 14.60 
$ 30.43 
$ 9.45 
$ 68.03 
$ 19.90 
$ 32.09 
$ 43.64 
$ 14.75 
$ 49.46 
$ 28.15 
$ 41.81 
$ 12.20 

Our Cost+ 10% 



Pg. 1 

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. AND WRIGHT TREE SERVICES INC. 
ROW CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION 

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. (hereinafter called "SEC") and Wright Tree Services, Inc. 

(hereinafter called "Contractor") agree that the Wright Tree Inc. Right-of-Way Clearing 

Contract dated January 1, 2016 ("Original Contract") between SEC and Contractor is 

extended as follows: 

Contractor will clear, as specified in the Original Contract, the following SEC circuits at 

the prices listed herein for the 2020-2021 clearing years: 

2020 

Sub Station 

,te~efDrl!l§l'e'" 
Campbellburg 

Veechdale 
Logan 

Bedford 
Bedford 

2021 
Sub Station 

Bedford 

Bedford 

New-Castle 

Campbellburg 

New Castle 

SECNClearing Cost by Circuit (Mileages are Estimate Only 

Circuit Circuit# Forester Miles Miles/Bid 

~\J~~e!iiiJaJe m!~ ; a m~~JIDJ~ il1l~JJ J :2 
~ 

Campbellsburg 4 3 l<eith Miller 56 56 
Veechdale 15 4 l<eith Miller 27 27 
Logan 1 4 Keith Miller 48 48 
Bedford 5 2 471 47 

Bedford 5 1 Keith Miller 67 67 
Total 247 247 

Bedford 5 3 Keith Miller 51 51 
Bedford 5 4 Keith Miller 45 45 
New Castle 3 2 1Keit't-l Milller 51 51 
Campbellsburg 4 1 l<eith Miller 94 94 
New Castle 3 3 Keith Miller 49 49 

Total 317 317 

www.shelbyenergy.com 
620 Old Finch ville Road· Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065-1714 

Shelby Co. {502)633-4420 · 1-800-292-6585 

Total 

W81 fi, '~W~fuel~VJ~ 
$ 279,914.88 

$ 135,806.16 

$ 279,618.36 

$ 236,326.44 
$ 314,904.24 

$ 1,246,570.08 

$ 1,258,226.28 

Price/Mile 

'$J e, 
$4,998.48 

$5,029.86 

$5,825.38 

$5,028.22 

$4,700.06 

$5,046.84 

$3,971.04 

$4,487.34 

$4,875.14 

$4,437.74 

$3,836.61 

$3,969.17 



e. ?T~~~f~;!:y 
Pg. 2 

-
SEC and Contractor also hereby accept and adopt the attached hourly rates that will 

apply to work performed by the Contractor outside of the circuit work previously bid. One 
additional piece of equipment not listed will be applicable to this is extension is the "Mini­
Jarraff" at an hourly rate of $39.10. Except as expressly modified by this extension, all other 

terms, conditions, obligations and language of the Original Contract, and its amendment 
dated 9-12-2017, shall remain in full force and effect through the end of this extension. All 
past practices of execution and enforcement of the contractual relationship will remain the 
same. 

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. WRIGHT TREE SERVICES INC. 

o)~?fL;~ 
By: Wade Myers ----~-------

Printed Name~c..vJ.i :S~t vtl/\.~ Printed Name: Wade Myers 

Title: Sr. Vice President 

Date: - ~q __ 2:_'-t_--l_'-1 _____ _ Date: 8/1/19 

www.shelbyenergy.com 
620 Old Finchvil/e Road · Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065-1714 

Shelby Co. {502)633-4420 · 1-800-292-6585 



WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 
Shelby Energy Cooperative 

Hourly Rates 
WRIGHT Effective 12129119 through 112121 

Labor: 
General ForemanlSuperintendent 
Foreman 
Tractor Operator 
Mechanical Side Trimmer ( 
Log Loader Operator 
Trimmer A 
Trimmer B 
Groundman A 
Groundman B 

Equipment: 

Bucket Truck 55' 
Bucket Truck 70' 
Track Bucket 55' 
Bucket Truck 60' 4x4 with floation tires 
Chip Truck 20 cu yard-Split Dump-Bed Truck 
1 Ton 4x4 Truck 
Pickup 4x2 
Disc Chipper 
Stump Grinder 
Tractor w/brush hog mower 
Mechanical Mower 85-125 HP 
Mechanical ROW Mower 100-150 HP 
Side Trimming Equipment-Sky Cutter ( Jaraff) 
Log Loader 
Flat Bed Lift 55' 
ATV with trailer 
Service Truck with Trailer 
Skidder Bucket 
Drum Chipper 
Brush Cutter (Bush Hog) 
4x4 Super Crew Cab Split Dump wl saws 

Herbicides and other materials 

Straight Time 
$ 41.30 
$ 40.20 
$ 40.20 
$ 40.20 
$ 40.20 
$ 35.25 
$ 33.57 
$ 32.65 
$ 31.77 

Pg. 3 

Time & 1/2 Double Time 
$ 56.12 $ 70.95 
$ 52.88 $ 65.57 
$ 52.88 $ 65.57 
$ 52.88 $ 65.57 
$ 52.88 $ 65.57 
$ 46.14 $ 57.03 
$ 43.85 $ 54.12 
$ 42.59 $ 52.54 
$ 41.39 $ 51.02 

Per Hour 

$ 17.16 
$ 21.62 
$ 19.67 
$ 25.80 
$ 10.70 
$ 12.23 
$ 10.56 
$ 4.63 
$ 28.11 
$ 24.02 
$ 38.81 
$ 61.32 
$ 53.34 
$ 29.26 
$ 16.34 
$ 5.15 
$ 15.98 
$ 19.67 
$ 4.27 
$ 25.49 
$ 12.72 

Our Cost+ 10% 



WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 

WRIGHT 

Shelby Energy Cooperative 
Hourly Rates 

Effective 1/3/21 through 1/1/22 

Labor: 
General Foreman/Superintendent 
Foreman 
Tractor Operator 
Mechanical Side Trimmer< 
Log Loader Operator 
Trimmer A 
Trimmer B 
Groundman A 
Groundman B 

Equipment: 

Bucket Truck 55' 
Bucket Truck 70' 
Track Bucket 55' 
Bucket True}< 60' 4x4 with floation tires 
Chip Truck 20 cu yard-Split Dump-Bed Truck 
1 Ton 4x4 Truck 
Pickup 4x2 
Disc Chipper 
Stump Grinder 
Tractor w/brush hog mower 
Mechanical Mower 85-125 HP 
Mechanical ROW Mower 100-150 HP 
Side Trimming Equipment-Sky Cutter ( Jaraff) 
Log Loader 
Flat Bed Lift 55' 
ATV with trailer 
Service Truck with Trailer 
Skidder Bucket 
Drum Chipper 
Brush Cutter (Bush Hog) 
4x4 Super Crew Cab Split Dump w/ saws 

Herbicides and other materials 

Straight Time 
$ 42.51 
$ 41.36 
$ 41.36 
$ 41.36 
$ 41.36 
$ 36.26 
$ 34.53 
$ 33.59 
$ 32.66 

Pg. 4 

Time & 1/2 Double Time 
$ 57.78 $ 73.05 
$ 54.42 $ 67.49 
$ 54.42 $ 67.49 
$ 54.42 $ 67.49 
$ 54.42 $ 67.49 
$ 47.48 $ 58.69 
$ 45.12 $ 55.70 
$ 43.83 $ 54.08 
$ 42.57 $ 52.48 

Per Hour 

$ 17.16 
$ 21.62 
$ 19.67 
$ 25.80 
$ 10.70 
$ 12.23 
$ 10.56 
$ 4.63 
$ 28.11 
$ 24.02 
$ 38.81 
$ 61.32 
$ 53.34 
$ 29.26 
$ 16.34 
$ 5.15 
$ 15.98 
$ 19.67 
$ 4.27 
$ 25.49 
$ 12.72 

Our Cost+ 10% 



WRIGHT 

2020 

Sub Station Circuit Circuit# 

Campbell burg Campbellsburg 4 1 

Campbellburg Campbellsburg 4 3 

New Castle New Castle 3 3 

Logan Logan 1 4 

Jericho Jericho 11 2 

2021 

Sub Station Circuit Circuit# 

Bedford Bedford 5 1 

Bedford Bedford 5 2 

Bedford Bedford 5 3 

Bedford Bedford 5 4 

New Castle New Castle 3 2 

Veechdale Veechdale 15 1 

Veechdale Veechdale 15 4 

WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 

Shelby Energy Cooperative 

Not to Exceed Rates 

Effective 12/29/19 through 1 /1 /22 

Forester Miles Miles/Bid 

Keith Miller 94 

Keith Miller 56 

Keith Miller 49 

Keith Miller 48 

Keith Miller 27 

Total 274 

Forester Miles Miles/Bid 

Keith Miller 67 

Keith Miller 47 

Keith Miller 51 

Keith Miller 45 

Keith Miller 51 

Keith Miller 2 

Keith Miller 27 

Total 290 

Total Price/Mile 

94 $ 417,147.30 $ 4,437.74 

56 $ 279,914.88 $ 4,998.48 

49 $ 187,993.68 $ 3,836.61 

48 $ 279,618.36 $ 5,825.38 

27 $ 98,296.38 $ 3,640.61 

274 $ 1,262,970.60 $ 4,609.38 

Total Price/Mile 

67 $ 314,904.24 $ 4,700.06 

47 $ 268,350.60 $ 5,709.59 

51 $ 202,523.16 $ 3,971.04 

45 $ 201,930.12 $ 4,487.34 

51 $ 266,274.96 $ 5,221.08 

2 $ 15,122.52 $ 7,561.26 

27 $ 135,806.16 $ 5,029.86 

290 $ 1,404,911.76 $ 4,844.52 



WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 

WRIGHT 

Shelby Energy Cooperative 
Hourly Rates 

Effective 1/3/21 through 1/1/22 

Labor: 
General Foreman/Superintendent 
Foreman 1 

Tractor Operator 
Mechanical Side Trimmer c 
Log Loader Operator 
Trimmer A 
Trimmer B 
Groundman A 
Groundman B 

Equipment: 
I 

Bucket Truck 55' 
Bucket Truck 70' 
Track Bucket 55' 
Bucket Truck 60' 4x4 with floation tires 
Chip Truck 20 cu yard-Split Dump-Bed Truck 
Pickup 4x4-Crew Cab Truck 
Pickup 4x2 
Disc Chipper 
Stump Grinder 
Tractor w/brush hog mower 
Mechanical Mower 85-125 HP 
Mechanical ROW Mower 100-150 HP 
Side Trimming Equipment-Sky Cutter ( Jaraff) 
Log Loader 
Flat Bed Lift 55' 
ATV with trailer 
Service Truck with Trailer 
Skidder Bucket 
Drum Chipper 
Brush Cutter (Bush Hog) 
4x4 Super Crew Cab Split Dump w/ saws 

Herbicides and other materials 

Straight Time 
$ 42.51 
$ 41.36 
$ 41 .36 
$ 41.36 
$ 41.36 
$ 36.26 
$ 34.53 
$ 33.59 
$ 32.66 

Time & 1/2 Double Time 
$ 57.78 $ 73.05 
$ 54.42 $ 67.49 
$ 54.42 $ 67.49 
$ 54.42 $ 67.49 
$ 54.42 $ 67.49 
$ 47.48 $ 58.69 
$ 45.12 $ 55.70 
$ 43.83 $ 54.08 
$ 42.57 $ 52.48 

Per Hour 

$ 17.16 
$ 21.62 
$ 19.67 
$ 25.80 
$ 10.70 
$ 12.23 
$ 10.56 
$ 4.63 
$ 28.11 
$ 24.02 
$ 38.81 
$ 61.32 
$ 53.34 
$ 29.26 
$ 16.34 
$ 5.15 
$ 15.98 
$ 19.67 
$ 4.27 
$ 25.49 
$ 12.72 

Our Cost + 10% 



WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 
Shelby Energy Cooperative 

Hourly Rates 
WRIGHT Effective 12/29/19 through 1/2/21 

Labor: 
General Foreman/Superintendent 
Foreman 
Tractor Operator 
Mechanical Side Trimmer c 
Log Loader Operator 
Trimmer A 
Trimmer B 
Groundman A 
Groundman B 

Equipment: 

Bucket Truck 55' 
Bucket Truck 70' 
Track Bucket 55' 
Bucket Truck 60' 4x4 with floation tires 
Chip Truck 20 cu yard-Split Dump-Bed Truck 
Pickup 4x4-Crew Cab Truck 
Pickup 4x2 
Disc Chipper 
Stump Grinder 
Tractor w/brush hog mower 
Mechanical Mower 85-125 HP 
Mechanical ROW Mower 100-150 HP 
Side Trimming Equipment-Sky Cutter ( Jaraff) 
Log Loader 
Flat Bed Lift 55' 
ATV with trailer 
Service Truck with Trailer 
Skidder Bucket 
Drum Chipper 
Brush Cutter (Bush Hog) 
4x4 Super Crew Cab Split Dump w/ saws 

Herbicides and other materials 

Straight Time 
$ 41.30 
$ 40.20 
$ 40.20 
$ 40.20 
$ 40.20 
$ 35.25 
$ 33.57 
$ 32.65 
$ 31.77 

Time & 1/2 Double Time 
$ 56.12 $ 70.95 
$ 52.88 $ 65.57 
$ 52.88 $ 65.57 
$ 52.88 $ 65.57 
$ 52.88 $ 65.57 
$ 46.14 $ 57.03 
$ 43.85 $ 54.12 
$ 42.59 $ 52.54 
$ 41.39 $ 51.02 

Per Hour 

$ 17.16 
$ 21.62 
$ 19.67 
$ 25.80 
$ 10.70 
$ 12.23 
$ 10.56 
$ 4.63 
$ 28.11 
$ 24.02 
$ 38.81 
$ 61.32 
$ 53.34 
$ 29.26 
$ 16.34 
$ 5.15 
$ 15.98 
$ 19.67 
$ 4.27 
$ 25.49 
$ 12.72 

Our Cost+ 10% 



October 27, 2015 

Jason Gunn 
Shelby Electric Cooperative 
620 Old Finchville Rd 
Shelbyville KY 40065 

Re : 2016 - 2019 Right of Way Bid 

Dear Jason: 

Please find attached our proposal on the 2016 - 2019 Right of Way on Shelby Electric Cooperative 
property. 

WRIGHT 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide a proposal on this project. If you have any questions or need 
any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

WRIGHT TREE SERVICE, INC. 

ft:,,_ c~ 
Steven C. Pietzyk 
Vice President - Division Operations 

Encl. 

SCP:kjp 

WRIGHT TREE SERVICE PO BOX 17 18, DES MOINES, IA 50306 P 515.277.629 1 F 5 15.274 .3852 800,882.1216 
-- -

Vegetation Management • Storm Restoration • Work Planning 

www.wrighttree.com Always the Wright choice. Since 1933. Employee owned. 



SEC ~ Clearing Cost by Circuit (mileages are estimate only) 

2016 
Substation Feeder Name Miles Circuit Cost 

Bedford 5 5 Mount Pleasant/ Corn Creek 47 $210,325 

Bedford 5 3 South 421 / Brays Ridge 74 $321,900 

Jericho 11 2 Mt.Olivet Rd. 40 $234,000 

New Castle 3 1 Ditto I Hwy 202 60 $290,100 

New Castle 3 2 South Property 110 $69~ ,350 

2016 Circuit Clearing Total 331 $1,747,675 

2017 
Substation Feeder Name Miles Circuit Cost 

Clayvillage 2 3 Benson East/ Gest Rd . 148 $839,900 

Milton-? 2 South 421 53 $272,155 

Milton -7 4 Liberty Road 31 $159,185 

Clayvillage 2 1 Clear Creek/ Washburn 59 $264,025 

2017 Circuit Clearing Total 291 $1,535,265 



SEC~ Hourly Labor and Equipment Prices 

Description 2016 Rate 2017 Rate 2018 Rate 

Superitendent $36.38 $37.47 $38.59 

Foreman $35.55 $36.67 $37.81 

Trimmer $31.22 $32.18 $33.18 

Heavy Equipment Operator $35.55 $36.67 $37.81 

Groundman $28.16 $29.01 $29.90 

General Foreman $36.38 $37.47 $38.59 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 io.oo 
EQUIPMENT 

Bucket Truck $16.49 $16.49 $16.82 

Split Dump-Bed Truck $10.28 $10.28 $10.49 

Crew Cab Truck $11.75 $11 .75 $1 f 99 

Pickup Truck $10.1 5 $10.15 $10.35 

Chipper $4.45 $4.45 $4.54 

Chain Saw $0.50 $0.50 $0.51 

Brush Cutter (Le.Bush Hog, etc) $24.50 $24.50 $24.99 

Sky-Cutter (i.e. Giraffe, etc) $51.26 $51 .26 $52.29 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0,00 $0.00 $0.00 

2019 Rate # Hours 

j39.73 40 

$38.99 40 

$34.19 160 

$38.99 20 

$30.81 80 

$39.73 40 

$0.00 0 

$0.00 0 

$17.16 40 

$10.70 40 

$12.23 40 

$10.56 40 

$4.63 80 

$0.52 160 

$25.49 20 

$53.34 20 

$0.00 0 

$0.00 0 

Bid 

Extended 

#######=II# 

#11##1##1## 

#######=II# 

#######=II# 

tNi#/f/tl/l//llf 

#######=II# 

$0.00 

$0.00 

#11##1##1## 

111//1 /tlilil//1# 

#/1/1#/1////1/# 

#######=II# 

#11##1##1## 

lffl###/N//1/t 

#/t#tl##/11/# 

//##/1/1/tlfll!t 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$16,189.40 




